Agent’s fees and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (ii) the Repurchase and the related forfeiture of
warrants to purchase 10,880,554 shares of our common stock, which we anticipate will occur simultaneously with the closing of
this offering, our pro forma as adjusted, converted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016 would have been
approximately $16.8 million, or $0.58 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted,
converted net tangible book value of $0.10 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.69 per share to
investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The calculation below also assumes that all shares of the Series D
convertible preferred stock, which we anticipate may be repurchased as part of the Repurchase, were converted into common stock
immediately prior to the completion of this offering. The purpose of this assumption is to reflect the incremental effect of the
issuance of the Series E convertible preferred stock and the Repurchase of the Series D convertible preferred stock. This calculation
excludes the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of warrants issued in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $ 1.27
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2016  $ 1.45
As adjusted, converted net tangible book value per share at September 30,

2016  $ 0.48
Increase in pro forma as adjusted, converted net tangible book value per

share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering  $ 0.10

Pro forma as adjusted, converted net tangible book value per share as of
September 30, 2016, after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.58

Dilution of pro forma as adjusted, converted net tangible book value per share
to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 0.69

Except as noted, the information above is based on 5,318,273 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2016 and excludes:

• 28,206,975 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2016, at a
weighted average exercise price of $2.76 per share (some of which we anticipate may be forfeited in connection with this
offering);

36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

• 731,472 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2016, at a weighted
average exercise price of $4.59 per share;

• 27,316 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our 2004 Stock Option and Incentive Plan;